软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2022,33(11):4027−4045 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006369] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
基于软件知识图谱的代码语义标签自动生成方法
∗
邢双双 1,2,  刘名威 1,2,  彭  鑫 1,2
1(复旦大学 计算机科学技术学院, 上海 201203)
2(上海市数据科学重点实验室(复旦大学), 上海 201203)

boolean model. In: Proc. of the 30th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. IEEE Computer Society, 2015.
260−270. [doi: 10.1109/ase.2015.42]
[4]   Wang S, Lo D, Vasilescu B, Serebrenik A. EnTagRec: An enhanced tag recommendation system for software information sites. In:
Proc. of the 30th Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance and Evolution. IEEE Computer Society, 2014. 291−300. [doi: 10.1109/icsme.
2014.51]
[5]   Liu J, Zhou P, Yang Z, Liu X, Grundy J. FastTagRec: Fast tag recommendation for software information sites. Automated Software
Engineering, 2018, 25(4): 675−701. [doi: 10.1007/s10515-018-0239-4]
[6]   Wang H, Wang B, Li C, Xu L, He JJ, Yang MN. SOTagRec: A combined tag recommendation approach for stack overflow. In:
Proc. of the 4th Int’l Conf. 2019. [doi: 10.1145/3325730.3325751]
[7]   Chen W, Zhou JH, Zhu JX, Wu GQ, Wei J. Semi-supervised learning based tag recommendation for docker repositories. Journal of
Computer Science and Technology, 2019, 34(5): 957−971. [doi: 10.1007/s11390-019-1954-4]
邢双双 等: 基于软件知识图谱的代码语义标签自动生成方法 4043
[8]   Zhou P, Liu J, Liu X, Yang Z, Grundy J. Is deep learning better than traditional approaches in tag recommendation for software
information sites? Information and Software Technology, 2019, 109(5): 1−13. [doi: 10.1016/j.infsof.2019.01.002]
[9]   Zhou P, Liu J, Yang Z, Zhou G. Scalable tag recommendation for software information sites. In: Proc. of the 24th Int’l Conf. on
Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering. IEEE Computer Society, 2017. 272−282. [doi: 10.1109/SANER.2017.7884628]
[10]   Xia X, Lo D, Wang X, Zhou B. Tag recommendation in software information sites. In: Proc. of the 10th Working Conf. on Mining
Software Repositories. IEEE Computer Society, 2013. 287−296. [doi: 10.1109/msr.2013.6624040]
[11]   Yang Y, Li Y, Yue Y, Wu Z, Shao W. CUT: A combined approach for tag recommendation in software information sites. In: Proc.
of the 9th Int’l Conf. on Knowledge Science, Engineering and Management. 2016. 599−612. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-47650-6_47]
[12]   Wu Y, Yao Y, Xu F, Tong H, Lu J. Tag2Word: Using tags to generate words for content based tag recommendation. In: Proc. of the
25th Int’l Conf. on Information and Knowledge Management. 2016. 2287−2292. [doi: 10.1145/2983323.2983682]
[13]   Rada M, Paul T. TextRank: Bringing order into text. In: Proc. of the Conf. on Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing.
2004. 404−411. https://www.aclweb.org/anthology/W04-3252
[14]   Dwarakanath A, Ramnani RR, Sengupta S. Automatic extraction of glossary terms from natural language requirements. In: Proc. of
the 21st IEEE Int’l Requirements Engineering Conf. IEEE, 2013. 314−319. [doi: 10.1109/re.2013.6636736]
[15]   Chen C, Xing Z, Wang X. Unsupervised software-specific morphological forms inference from informal discussions. In: Proc. of
the 39th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. 2017. 450−461. [doi: 10.1109/icse.2017.48]
[16]   Wang C, Peng X, Liu M, Xing Z, Bai X, Xie B, Wang T. A learning-based approach for automatic construction of domain glossary
from source code and documentation. In: Proc. of the 27th ACM Joint Meeting on European Software Engineering Conf. and Symp.
on the Foundations of Software Engineering. ACM, 2019. 97−108. [doi: 10.1145/3338906.3338963]
[17]   Wang Y, Qu J, Liu J, Chen J, Huang Y. What to tag your microblog: Hashtag recommendation based on topic analysis and
collaborative filtering. In: Proc. of the Asia-Pacific Web Conf. 2014. 610−618. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-11116-2_58]
[18]   Zhao F, Zhu Y, Jin H, Yang LT. A personalized hashtag recommendation approach using LDA-based topic model in microblog
environment. Future Generation Computer Systems, 2016, 65: 196−206. [doi: 10.1016/j.future.2015.10.012]
[19]   Nguyen HTH, Wistuba M, Grabocka J, Drumond LR, Schmidt-Thieme L. Personalized deep learning for tag recommendation. In:
Proc. of the Pacific-Asia Conf. on Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining. 2017. 186−197. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-57454-7_15]
[20]   Gupta M, Li R, Yin Z, Han J. Survey on social tagging techniques. ACM SIGKDD Explorations Newsletter, 2010, 12(1): 58−72.
[doi: 10.1145/1882471.1882480]
[21]   Arora C, Sabetzadeh M, Briand L, Zimmer F. Automated extraction and clustering of requirements glossary terms. IEEE Trans. on
Software Engineering, 2017, 43(10): 918−945. [doi: 10.1109/TSE.2016.2635134]
[22]   Wikipedia. 2020. https://www.wikipedia.org/
[23]   Karthik S, Medvidovic N. Automatic detection of latent software component relationships from online Q&A sites. In: Proc. of the
7th Int’l Workshop on Realizing Artificial Intelligence Synergies in Software Engineering. IEEE, 2019. 15−21. [doi: 10.1109/raise.
2019.00011]
[24]   Zhao X, Xing Z, Kabir MA, Sawada N, Li J, Lin SW. HDSKG: Harvesting domain specific knowledge graph from content of
webpages. In: Proc. of the 24th Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering. IEEE Computer Society, 2017.
56−67. [doi: 10.1109/saner.2017.7884609]
[25]   Wang F, Liu JP, Liu B, Qian TY, Xiao YH, Peng ZY. Survey on construction of code knowledge graph and intelligent software
development. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2020, 31(1): 47−66 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.
cn/1000-9825/5893.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005893]
[26]   Liu M, Peng X, Marcus A, Xing Z, Xie W, Xing S, Liu Y. Generating query-specific class API summaries. In: Proc. of the 27th
ACM Joint Meeting on European Software Engineering Conf. and Symp. on the Foundations of Software Engineering. ACM, 2019.
120−130. [doi: 10.1145/3338906.3338971]
[27]   Liu Y, Liu M, Peng X, Treude C, Xing Z, Zhang X. Generating concept based API element comparison using a knowledge graph.
In: Proc. of the 35th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. IEEE, 2020. [doi: 10.1145/3324884.3416628]
4044 软件学报 2022 年第 33 卷第 11 期
[28]   Sun J, Xing Z, Chu R, Bai H, Wang J, Peng X. Know-how in programming tasks: From textual tutorials to task-oriented knowledge
graph. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance and Evolution. IEEE, 2019. 257−268. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2019.
00039]
[29]   JDK 1.8. 2020. https://docs.oracle.com/javase/8/docs/api
[30]   Android 27. 2020. https://developer.android.com/reference/packages
[31]   Sridhara G, Hill E, Muppaneni D, Pollock L, Vijay-Shanker K. Towards automatically generating summary comments for Java
methods. In: Proc. of the 25th IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. ACM, 2010. 43−52. [doi: 10.1145/
1858996.1859006]
[32]   Sridharac G, Pollock L, Vijay-Shanker K. Automatically detecting and describing high level actions within methods. In: Proc. of
the 33th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. ACM, 2011. 101−110. [doi: 10.1145/1985793.1985808]
[33]   Wang X, Pollock L, Vijay-Shanker K. Automatically generating natural language descriptions for object-related statement
sequences. In: Proc. of the 24th Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering. IEEE, 2017. 205−216. [doi:
10.1109/SANER.2017.7884622]
[34]   Hassan M, Hill E. Toward automatic summarization of arbitrary Java statements for novice programmers. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf.
on Software Maintenance and Evolution. IEEE Computer Society, 2018. 539−543. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2018.00063]
[35]   Wong E, Liu T, Tan L. Clocom: Mining existing source code for automatic comment generation. In: Proc. of the 22th Int’l Conf. on
Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering. IEEE, 2015. 380−389. [doi: 10.1109/SANER.2015.7081848]
[36]   Vassallo C, Panichella S, Penta MD, Canfora G. CODES: Mining source code descriptions from developers discussions. In: Proc.
of the 22th Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension. ACM, 2014. 106−109. [doi: 10.1145/2597008.2597799]
[37]   Iyer S, Konstas I, Cheung A, Zettlemoyer L. Summarizing source code using a neural attention model. In: Proc. of the 54th Annual
Meeting of the Association for Computational Linguistics. 2016. [doi: 10.18653/v1/p16-1195]
[38]   Hu X, Li G, Xia X, Lo D, Jin Z. Deep code comment generation. In: Proc. of the 26th Int’l Conf. on Program Comprehension.
ACM, 2018. 200−210. [doi: 10.1145/3196321.3196334]
[39]   Hu X, Li G, Xia X, Lo D, Lu S, Jin Z. Summarizing source code with transferred API knowledge. In: Proc. of the 20th Int’l Joint
Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. 2018. 2269−2275. [doi: 10.24963/ijcai.2018/314]
[40]   Sutskever I, Vinyals O, Le QV. Sequence to sequence learning with neural networks. In: Proc. of the Advances in Neural
Information Processing Systems. 2014. 3104−3112. [doi: 10.5555/2969033.2969173]
[41]   Leclair A, Jiang S, Mcmillan C. A neural model for generating natural language summaries of program subroutines. In: Proc. of the
41th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering. IEEE, 2019. 795−806. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2019.00087]
[42]   Seitner J, Bizer C, Eckert K, Faralli S, Meusel R, Paulheim H, Ponzetto S. A large database of hypernymy relations extracted from
the Web. In: Proc. of the 10th Int’l Conf. on Language Resources and Evaluation Conf. 2016. http://www.lrec-conf.org/
proceedings/lrec2016/pdf/204_Paper.pdf
[43]   Xie W, Peng X, Liu M, Treude C, Xing Z, Zhang X, Zhao WY. API method recommendation via explicit matching of functionality